+ D&A  67  70  72  74  76  78  79  81  82  84  85  86  87  88
  - Change in working capital  275  (94) (97) (146) (142) (97) (84) (67) (22) 14  19  25  38  31
  - Capex  (320) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
FCFF  (1,623) (1,251) (384) (179) 489  1,136  1,669  2,197  2,546  2,713  2,844  2,956  3,010  3,084
Terminal value   51,259
FCF + Terminal value  (1,623) (1,251) (384) (179) 489  1,136  1,669  2,197  2,546  2,713  2,844  2,956  3,010  54,343

PV of enterprise (US$ mn) 21,218
Net debt (US$ mn) (4,370)
Equity value  (US$ mn) 25,588
No. of ADS (mn) 103
DCF per ADS (US$) 248.52

Terminal growth rate 3.0%
WACC 9.20%
Cost of Equity 11.5%
Cost of Debt 4.5%
Equity Beta 0.9
Risk Free Rate 2.5%
Market Risk Premium 10.0%
Target Debt to Asset ratio 30.0%
Effective Corporate Tax Rate 15.0%

Source: CMBIGM estimates

Figure 4: Sensitivity analysis (US$)

 WACC

Terminal growth rate 8.20% 8.70% 9.20% 9.70% 10.20%

4.0% 357.72 313.56 278.15 249.17 225.07

3.5% 330.44 292.81 262.03 236.44 214.86

3.0% 308.41 275.71 248.52 225.60 206.06

2.5% 290.25 261.36 237.02 216.28 198.41

2.0% 275.02 249.16 227.12 208.16 191.70

Source: CMBIGM estimates

Figure 5: CMBIGM estimate vs consensus

 CMBIGM Consensus Diff (%)

US$ mn FY22E FY23E FY24E FY22E FY23E FY24E FY22E FY23E FY24E

Revenue 1,398 2,206 3,340 1,446 2,115 2,983 -3% 4% 12%

Gross Profit 1,086 1,734 2,697 1,202 1,765 2,451 -10% -2% 10%

Operating Profit (1,656) (1,137) (269) (1,503) (1,189) (844) N/A N/A N/A

Net Profit (1,648) (1,136) (272) (1,403) (1,080) (644) N/A N/A N/A

EPS (US$ per ADS) (16.0) (11.0) (2.6) (11.0) (10.0) (5.2) N/A N/A N/A

Gross Margin 77.68% 78.57% 80.76% 83.12% 83.43% 82.17% -5.44 ppt -4.86 ppt -1.41 ppt

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates

18 Jul 2022

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 4

Financial Summary

INCOME STATEMENT 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E

YE 31 Dec (US$ mn)

Revenue 428 309 1,176 1,398 2,206 3,340

Cost of goods sold (71) (71) (165) (312) (473) (643)

Gross profit (71) 238 1,011 1,086 1,734 2,697

Operating expenses (1,317) (1,896) (2,450) (2,742) (2,871) (2,966)

SG&A expense (388) (600) (990) (1,238) (1,337) (1,417)